VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA RESOLUTION NO. 2024-06-10-01

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE SUBURBAN CRITICAL INCIDENT TEAM (SCIT) AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Suburban Critical Incident Team (SCIT) has effectively provided law enforcement mutual aid to its participants since 2013; and

WHEREAS, the SCIT Mutual Aid Agreement has not been updated since 2020; and

WHEREAS, the SCIT Mutual Aid Agreement is in need of updating to be consistent with other cooperative agreements; and

WHEREAS, we have now received a recommendation from Chief Daniel Neumer that we enter into the SCIT Mutual Aid Agreement, which will update and replace the current Agreement and allow for our continued participation in this Cooperative Mutual Aid Program to better serve the Village and region.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Chenequa that the SCIT Agreement is hereby approved and that the Village President and Village Clerk Treasurer are authorized to execute the same on behalf of the Village.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this updated SCIT Mutual Aid Agreement hereby supersedes the existing SCIT Mutual Aid Agreement entered into by the Village.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Police Department Staff is hereby directed to take such steps as are necessary to effectuate the intention of this Resolution.

Adopted this 10th day of June 2024.

VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA

Jo Ann F. Villavicencio Village President

Attest:

Deanna Braunschweig Village Clerk-Treasurer

Date Adopted: 6-10-2024
Date Posted: 6-10-2024